

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 14, September Term, 2021
COA-REG-0014-2021

MARIO ERNESTO AMAYA, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

DGS CONSTRUCTION, LLC, *et al.*,
Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Richard T. Seymour
Law Office of Richard T. Seymour,
P.L.L.C.
1717 K Street NW, Suite 1110
Washington, DC 20006-5345
(202) 785-2145
rick@rickseymourlaw.net
Client Protection Fund ID No.
0801070002

Alan R. Kabat
Bernabei & Kabat PLLC
1400 16th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 745-1942 (ext. 242)
kabat@bernabeipllc.com
Client Protection Fund ID No.
9812160078

Roseann R. Romano*
Murphy Anderson PLLC
1400 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 223-2620

rromano@murphypllc.com

**Motion for Special Admission
forthcoming*

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Dated: September 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. This Court Should Resist the Temptation to Yield to the “Gravitational Force” of Federal Law 2

II. Trends in Caselaw Relating to Incorporation of the Federal Portal-to-Portal Act..... 5

 A. Recent Caselaw Declining to Extend the Portal-to-Portal Act to Lessen State-Law Protections 6

 1. Nevada..... 6

 2. Arizona 7

 3. New Jersey 8

 4. Pennsylvania..... 9

 B. Recent Caselaw Incorporating the Portal-to-Portal Act..... 10

III. Maryland Courts Should Decline to Incorporate the Portal-to-Portal Act..... 12

 A. Regulations Under the Maryland Wage and Hour Law Incorporate Some Federal FLSA Regulations, But Do Not Incorporate the Portal-to-Portal Act..... 12

 B. The Maryland Wage and Hour Law Uses Distinct Language to Create a Broader Scope of Compensable Work..... 13

 C. This Court’s Prior Caselaw Supports Declining to Incorporate the Federal Portal-to-Portal Act..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	4
<i>Baltimore Harbor Charter Ltd. v. Ayd</i> , 365 Md. 366 (2001)	12
<i>Branch v. Cream-O-Land Dairy</i> , 244 N.J. 567, 243 A.3d 633 (2021)	8
<i>Busk v. Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>City of Louisville, Div. of Fire v. Fire Serv. Managers Ass’n</i> , 212 S.W.3d 89 (Ky. 2006)	9
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	4
<i>Goshen Run Homeowners Assoc., Inc. v. Cisneros</i> , 467 Md. 74 (2020)	11
<i>Heimbach v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-204-DJH, 2018 WL 4148856 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 30, 2018)	9
<i>Heimbach v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2019).....	9,10
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	5
<i>In re Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , ---Pa. ---, 255 A.3d 191, 201 (Pa. 2021)	9,10
<i>In re: Amazon.Com, Inc.</i> , 856 F. Appx. 42, 43 (6th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Lyon v. Campbell</i> , 324 Md. 178 (1991)	14
<i>Reier v. State Dep’t of Assessments & Taxation</i> , 397 Md. 2 (2007).....	11
<i>Shawnee Telecom Res., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 354 S.W.3d 542 (Ky. 2011)	10
<i>Vaccaro v. Amazon.com.dedc LLC</i> , Civ. No. 18-11852 (FLW), 2020 WL 3496973 (D.N.J. June 29, 2020)	8, 12
<i>Vance v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4
---	------

Md. Code, Tax-Gen. § 10-107	14
Maryland Wage and Hour Law, Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. §§ 3–101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Maryland Wage Payment and Collection Law, Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. §§ 3–501 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Portal to Portal Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 251 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 13

Rules

Ariz. Admin. Code R20-5-1206(A)	7
COMAR 09.12.41.01	12
COMAR 09.12.41.05	12
COMAR 09.12.41.10	3, 13
COMAR 09.12.41.17	12
COMAR 09.12.41.24	12
803 Ky. Admin. Regs. 1:065(7)	11, 14
Maryland Rule 8-511	1
29 C.F.R. § 785.38	3

Other Authorities

Dodson, Scott, <i>The Gravitational Force of Federal Law</i> , 164 U. Penn. L. Rev. 703 (2016)	2, 3
Sperino, Sandra F., <i>Revitalizing State Employment Discrimination Law</i> , 20 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 545 (2013)	4
